
Acts whose amendment is included in updated form 
 

Order 937 17.06.2021 18.06.2021  

Order 368 17.03.2021 18.03.2021  

Order 218 23.02.2021 24.02.2021  

 

Ministry of Health 

 

 

ORDER No. 1.582*) 

of 10 September 2020 

on approval of wholesale and retail prices for medicinal products which can be marketed under a parallel import authorisation or a 

parallel distribution authorisation 

 

 

 

*) Note: 

It includes all amendments to the official act published in the Official Gazette, including those provided for in: 

Order of the Minister of Health no. 937/17.06.2021 Published in the Official Gazette of Romania no. 609/18.06.2021. 

 

 

 

On seeing Approval Report No. NT 8.037 of 10.09.2020 of the Directorate for Medicinal products, Medical Devices and Technologies Policy of 

the Ministry of Health,



considering the provisions of Art. 890 of Law 95/2006 on the healthcare reform, republished, as further amended and supplemented, 

taking into account the provisions of Order of the Minister of Health no. 368/2017 on approval of the Rules on the calculation method and the 

procedure for approving the maximum prices of medicinal products for human use, as further amended and supplemented, 

pursuant to Article 7 (4) of Government Decision No. 144/2010 on organisation and operation of the Ministry of Health, as amended, 

 

 

 

the minister of health hereby issues the following order: 

 

 

 

Art. 1 – Maximum wholesale prices (VAT excluded) and retail prices (VAT included) for the medicinal products provided for in this Annex, 

which can be marketed under a parallel import authorisation or under a parallel distribution authorisation released by the National Agency for 

Medicines and Medical Devices of Romania, are approved. 

Art. 2 – The Annex is integral part of this Order. 

Art. 3 - This Order shall be published in the Official Gazette of Romania, Part I, and enters into force on the date of publication. 

 

 

 

On behalf of the Minister of Health, 

Romică-Andrei Baciu, 

Secretary of State 



 

 

Annex 
 

 

 

 

No CIM code Product 

name 

Pharmaceutical 

form 

Strength MAH INN Packaging ATC 

code 

Company 

status 

NMA 

status 

Maximum 

wholesale 

prices 

(VAT 

excluded) 

(lei) 

Retail 

wholesale 

prices 

(VAT 

included) 

(lei) 

Observations Price 

validity 

1 A000010

01 

EUTHYROX 

100 μg 

TABLETS 100 μg PHAR

MNET 

PLUS - 

S.R.L. - ROMÂNIA 

LEVOTHYR 

OXINUM 

Box with 

1  

PVC/Al 

blisters x

 30 

tablets 

(3 years) 

H0 3A 

A0 1 

MI innovative 2.84 3.84 PIA no. 

627IP/ 

7.05.2020 

3.06.2021 

2 A000020

01 

EUTHYROX 

100 μg 

TABLETS 100 μg PHAR

MNET 

PLUS - 

S.R.L. - ROMÂNIA 

LEVOTHYR 

OXINUM 

Box with 

2 PVC/Al 

blisters of 

25 tablets 

H0 3A 

A0 1 

MI innovative 4.93 6.67 PIA no. 

628IP/ 

13.07.2020 

24.08.2021 



 

       (3 years)        

3 A00004001 EUTHYROX 

25 μg 

TABLETS 25 μg PI PHARMA 

M&D - 

S.R.L. 

LEVOTHYR 

OXINUM 

Box 

with 

1  

PVC/Al 

blisters x

 30 

tablets 

H0 

3A 

A0 

1 

MI innovative 2.04 2.76 PIA no. 

671/2020/01 

/23.12.2020 

19.01.2022 

4 A00005001 EUTHYROX 

50 μg 

TABLETS 50 μg PI PHARMA 

M&D - 

S.R.L. 

LEVOTHYR 

OXINUM 

Box 

with 

1  

PVC/Al 

blisters x

 30 

tablets 

H0 

3A 

A0 

1 

MI innovative 2.11 2.85 PIA no. 

672IP/2020/ 

01/23.12.202 

0 

19.01.2022 

5 A00006001 EUTHYROX 

100 μg 

TABLETS 100 μg PI PHARMA 

M&D - 

S.R.L. 

LEVOTHYR 

OXINUM 

Box 

with 

1  

PVC/Al 

blisters x

 30 

tablets 

H0 

3A 

A0 

1 

MI innovative 2.96 4.01 PIA no. 

673IP/2020/ 

01/23.12.202 

0 

19.01.2022 

6 A00003001 SIOFOR 

1000 mg 

FILM-

COATED 

TABLETS 

1000 mg PHARMNET 

PLUS - 

S.R.L. 

METFORMI 

NUM 

Box 

with 

4  

PVC/Al 

blisters x

 15 

Film-

coated 

tablets  

A1 

0B 

A0 

2 

M 

G 

generic 8.79 11.88 PIA no. 

656IP/2020/ 

01/03.12.202 

0 

19.01.2022 



 

7 A00010001 EUTHYROX 

100 μg 

TABLETS 100 μg PI PHARMA 

M&D - 

S.R.L. 

LEVOTHYR 

OXINUM 

Box 

with 

4  

PVC/Al 

blisters x

 25 

tablets 

H0 

3A 

A0 

1 

MI innovative 9.88 13.36 PIA no. 

674IP/ 

2021/01/ 

26.01.2021 

24.02.2022 

8 A00013001 EUTHYROX 

100 μg 

TABLETS 100 μg PI PHARMA 

M&D - S.R.L. 

LEVOTHYR 

OXINUM 

Box with 

2  

PVC/Al 

blisters 

x 25 

tablets 

H0 

3A 

A0 

1 

MI innovative 4.94 6.68 PIA no. 

679IP/2021/ 

01/ 

29.03.2021 

28.05.2022 

9 A00011001 EUTHYROX 

25 μg 

TABLETS 25 μg PI PHARMA 

M&D - S.R.L. 

LEVOTHYR 

OXINUM 

Box with 

2  

PVC/Al 

blisters 

x 25 

tablets 

H0 

3A 

A0 

1 

MI innovative 3.40 4.60 PIA no. 

677IP/2021/ 

01/ 

29.03.2021 

28.05.2022 

10 A00012001 EUTHYROX 

50 μg 

TABLETS 50 μg PI PHARMA 

M&D - S.R.L. 

LEVOTHYR 

OXINUM 

Box with 

2  

PVC/Al 

blisters 

x 25 

tablets. 

H0 

3A 

A0 

1 

MI innovative 3.51 4.75 PIA no. 

678IP/2021/ 

01/ 

29.03.2021 

28.05.2022 

 

 

 

 


