Acts whose amendment is included in updated form

Order	937	17.06.2021	18.06.2021	
Order	368	17.03.2021	18.03.2021	
Order	218	23.02.2021	24.02.2021	

Ministry of Health

ORDER No. 1.582*)

of 10 September 2020

on approval of wholesale and retail prices for medicinal products which can be marketed under a parallel import authorisation or a parallel distribution authorisation

*) Note:

It includes all amendments to the official act published in the Official Gazette, including those provided for in:

Order of the Minister of Health no. 937/17.06.2021 Published in the Official Gazette of Romania no. 609/18.06.2021.

On seeing Approval Report No. NT 8.037 of 10.09.2020 of the Directorate for Medicinal products, Medical Devices and Technologies Policy of the Ministry of Health,

considering the provisions of Art. 890 of Law 95/2006 on the healthcare reform, republished, as further amended and supplemented,

taking into account the provisions of Order of the Minister of Health no. 368/2017 on approval of the Rules on the calculation method and the procedure for approving the maximum prices of medicinal products for human use, as further amended and supplemented.

pursuant to Article 7 (4) of Government Decision No. 144/2010 on organisation and operation of the Ministry of Health, as amended,

the minister of health hereby issues the following order:

Art. 1 – Maximum wholesale prices (VAT excluded) and retail prices (VAT included) for the medicinal products provided for in this Annex, which can be marketed under a parallel import authorisation or under a parallel distribution authorisation released by the National Agency for Medicines and Medical Devices of Romania, are approved.

Art. 2 – The Annex is integral part of this Order.

Art. 3 - This Order shall be published in the Official Gazette of Romania, Part I, and enters into force on the date of publication.

On behalf of the Minister of Health,

Romică-Andrei Baciu,

Secretary of State

Annex

ľ			name	form	Strength				code		status	wholesale prices (VAT excluded) (lei)	Retail wholesale prices (VAT included) (lei)		validity
1			EUTHYROX	TABLETS			LEVOTHYR			MI	innovative	2.84	3.84		3.06.2021
	()1	100 μg				OXINUM		A0 1					627IP/	
						PLUS		PVC/Al						7.05.2020	
						S.R.L.		blisters x							
								30							
								tablets							
								(3 years)							
2	ı	A000020	EUTHYROX	TABLETS	100 μg	PHAR	LEVOTHYR	Box with	H0 3A	MI	innovative	4.93	6.67	PIA no.	24.08.2021
	()1	100 μg			MNET	OXINUM	2 PVC/Al	A0 1					628IP/	
						PLUS		blisters of						13.07.2020	
						S.R.L.		25 tablets							

								(3 years)							
3		A00004001	EUTHYROX	TABLETS	25 μg	PI PHARMA	LEVOTHYR			MI	innovative	2.04	2.76	PIA no.	19.01.2022
			25 μg				OXINUM	with	3A					671/2020/01	
						S.R.L.			A0					/23.12.2020	
								PVC/Al	-						
								blisters x							
								30							
1		A 00005001	ELITIVDOV	TADIETO	<u> </u>	DI DII A DA (A		tablets	110	MI	innovative	2.11	2.05	PIA no.	19.01.2022
4			EUTHYROX	TABLETS			LEVOTHYR OXINUM		но 3A	IVII	innovative	2.11		672IP/2020/	19.01.2022
			50 μg			S.R.L.	OAINUM		3A A0					01/23.12.202	
						S.K.L.		PVC/Al						01/23.12.202	
								blisters x	1					O	
								30							
								tablets							
5		A00006001	EUTHYROX	TABLETS	100 μg	PI PHARMA	LEVOTHYR	Box	Н0	MI	innovative	2.96	4.01	PIA no.	19.01.2022
			100 μg			M&D -	OXINUM	with	3A					673IP/2020/	
						S.R.L.			A0					01/23.12.202	
								PVC/Al	-					0	
								blisters x							
								30							
		A 00002001	GIOFOR		1000			tablets	A 1) (0.70	11.00	DI A	10.01.2022
6	-	A00003001			_		METFORMI NUM		A1 0B	M G	generic	8.79			19.01.2022
			_	COATED TABLETS		S.R.L.	NUM		0В А0	G				656IP/2020/ 01/03.12.202	
				IABLEIS		S.K.L.		PVC/Al						01/03.12.202	
								blisters x	_					U	
								15							
								Film-							
								coated							
								tablets							

7	A00010001	EUTHYROX	TABLETS	100 μg	PI PHARMA	LEVOTHYR	Box	Н0	MI	innovative	9.88	13.36	PIA no.	24.02.2022
		100 μg			M&D -	OXINUM	with	3A					674IP/	
					S.R.L.		4	A0					2021/01/	
							PVC/Al	1					26.01.2021	
							blisters x							
							25							
							tablets							
8	A00013001	EUTHYROX	TABLETS		PI PHARMA		Box with	Н0	MI	innovative	4.94	6.68	PIA no.	28.05.2022
		100 μg			M&D - $S.R.L$.	OXINUM	2	<i>3A</i>					679IP/2021/	
							PVC/Al	A0					01/	
							blisters	1					29.03.2021	
							x 25							
							tablets							
9		EUTHYROX	TABLETS		PI PHARMA				MI	innovative	3.40			28.05.2022
		25 μg			M&D - S.R.L.			<i>3A</i>					677IP/2021/	
							<i>PVC/Al</i>	A0					01/	
							blisters	1					29.03.2021	
							x 25							
							tablets							
10	A00012001	EUTHYROX	TABLETS		PI PHARMA				MI	innovative	3.51			28.05.2022
		50 μg			M&D - $S.R.L$.			<i>3A</i>					678IP/2021/	
							<i>PVC/Al</i>	A0					01/	
							blisters	1					29.03.2021	
							x 25							
							tablets.							
